- Non-restatement of completed contracts which began and ended within the same financial year,
or which were completed as of 1 January 2017;

- Use of the transaction price at the date when the contract was completed for completed contracts
with variable consideration;

- Reflection of the aggregate effect of all contract modifications that took place prior to 1 January
2017 during the allocation of determined transaction price to identified satisfied and unsatisfied
performance obligations for those contracts. Should restatement of such contracts be made,
revenue for FY2017 would have been higher; and

- Non-disclosure of the amount of transaction price allocated to the remaining performance
obligations nor an explanation of when the timing of expected recognition of the amount as
revenue.

The effects of adopting SFRS(I) 15 at the date of initial application being 1 January 2018 and the
beginning of the earliest period presented being 1 January 2017 are summarised below:

Note
31 December

2017

Reclassification

Remeasurement
31 December

2017
  FRS 18   SFRS(I) 15
  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

  As previously
stated

Restated

Inventories (i) 14,281 – 4,187 18,468
Work-in-progress

(assets) (ii) 479 – (479) –
Trade and other
  receivables (i) 47,663 – (16,651) 31,012
Work-in-progress

(liabilities) (ii) 247 – (247) –
Contract liabilities

from contracts
with customers (iii) – 2,927 – 2,927

Trade and other
  payables (i) 37,644 (2,927) (9,136) 25,581

122 | ACMA Ltd. Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
ACMA LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

100

40.  Adoption of new financial reporting framework and accounting policies (Continued)

SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Note
31 December

 2016

Reclassification

Remeasurement
1 January

 2017
  FRS 18   SFRS(I) 15
  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

  As previously
stated

Restated

Inventories (i) 9,654 – 3,239 12,893
Work-in-progress

(assets) (ii) 290 – (290) –
Trade and other

receivables (i) 32,939 – (13,339) 19,600
Work-in-progress

(liabilities) (ii) 34 – (34) –
Contract liabilities

from contracts
with customers (iii) – 2,402 – 2,402

Trade and other
  payables (i) 27,315 (2,402) (7,686) 17,227

The impact on the Group’s accumulated losses as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017 is as
follows:

Note

31 December
2017

1 January
2017

  S$'000 S$'000

Beginning accumulated losses   (169,203) (168,662)
Tooling (i) (3,249) (2,385)
Supply and installation of goods and maintenance

services (ii) (162) (179)

Accumulated losses  (172,614) (171,226)

The impact on the Group’s non-controlling interests as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017
is as follows:

Note

31 December
2017

1 January
2017

  S$'000 S$'000

Beginning non-controlling interests  4,786 4,373